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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP701-99 

PL20200000079 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area C: Development Variance Permit No 701-99 (Teare) 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Sarah Martin, Planner I, dated July 3, 2020. 
2258 Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay 

RECOMMENDATION 
#1: 

THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 701-99 for Lot 12, Section 19, 
Township 2, Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division, Yale 
District, Plan 9025, varying Section 7.2.5 of South Shuswap Zoning 
Bylaw No. 701 as follows: 

1. From the front parcel line from 5 m to 1.86 m, for the southwest 
corner of the proposed attached garage with rooftop deck, 

2. From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.25 m for the southeast 
corner of the proposed carport with rooftop deck, 

3. From the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 1.14 m, for the landing 
on the southeast side of the proposed carport with rooftop deck, 

be approved this 16th day of July, 2020; 

AND THAT: issuance be withheld until the proposed attached garage 
with office and rooftop sundeck, attached garage and carport with 
rooftop deck, as well as a cottage receive issuance of a Hazardous Lands 
(Steep Slopes), Lakes 100m, and Riparian Areas Regulation (RAR) 
Development Permit by the Manager of Development Services. 

RECOMMENDATION 
#2: 

THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 701-99 for Lot 12, Section 19, 
Township 2, Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division, Yale 
District, Plan 9025, varying Section 7.2.5 of South Shuswap Zoning 
Bylaw No. 701 as follows: 

4. From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.2 m, for the stairs on the 
northwest side of the proposed attached garage with rooftop deck,  

5. From the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 1 m, for the landing on 
the northwest side of the proposed attached garage with rooftop 
deck, 

6. From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.6 m, for the stairs on the 
southeast side of the proposed carport with rooftop deck, 

be denied for issuance this 16th day of July, 2020. 
 
 
SHORT SUMMARY:  

The applicant is proposing to develop a single bay attached garage with office and rooftop sundeck, 
single bay attached garage with rooftop deck, three bay carport with rooftop deck, and stairs, as well 
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as a cottage on the subject property. The proposed attached garage with rooftop deck, carport with 
rooftop deck, and stairs are sited within the front and interior side parcel line setbacks. 

 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

REGISTERED OWNER(S):  
Cindy Dawn Teare 
 
APPLICANT:  
Cindy Teare 
 
ELECTORAL AREA:  
C 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 12, Section 19, Township 2, Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops 
Division, Yale District, Plan 9025 
 
PID:  
009-757-937 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS:  
2258 Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN: 
North = Vacant 
South = Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay, Shuswap Lake  
East = Residential 
West = Residential 
 
CURRENT USE:  
Residential 
 
PROPOSED USE:  
Residential 
 
PARCEL SIZE:  
0.78 hectares (1.88 acres) 
 
DESIGNATION:  
Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 (OCP) 
RR2 – Rural Residential 2 
 
ZONE:  
South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 (the bylaw) 
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RR1 - Rural Residential 1 
 
SITE COMMENTS:  
The subject property fronts onto Eagle Bay Road, semi-waterfront to Blind Bay (Shuswap Lake). The 
bulk of the property is characterized by a wooded rock slope, steeply rising from the rear of the single 
family dwelling (dwelling). The remaining developable area is significantly constrained by Eagle Bay 
Road, the narrow parcel configuration, and the rock slope.   
 

POLICY: 

See attached “BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-99.pdf” for a copy of the RR1 zone.  

OCP policy 2.4 speaks to fish and aquatic habitat, in particular, identifying significant fish and aquatic 
habitat including spawning habitat, and protection of these areas from human encroachment. 

OCP policy 6.4 speaks to development of hazardous areas, in particular, the mitigation of potential harm 
to persons or damage to property.  

OCP policy 6.7 speaks to the protection of groundwater and soil from contamination of all types, 
including from residential development. In particular, the cumulative effect of individual septic systems 
and aim to protect aquifer recharge areas from potential sources of contamination and depletion. 

Further analysis of the merits of this proposal in these regards will be addressed through a separate 
technical development permit to be issued prior to the issuance of the development variance permit. 
Approval of technical development permits has been delegated to the Manager of Development Services 
for review and issuance. The owner has opted to go through the variance application process first, due 
to the timelines to secure recommendations from a qualified professional, as required by the 
development permit area guidelines. These policies are included in attachment 
“BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-99.pdf” for information only. 

 
FINANCIAL: 

There are no financial implications to the CSRD as a result of this application. 

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

The applicant proposes to construct the attached garage with office and rooftop sundeck, attached 
garage with rooftop deck, carport with rooftop deck, and stairs this summer and intends to construct 
the proposed cottage within two years.  

The proposed attached garage with rooftop deck, carport with rooftop deck, and stairs require 
variances, due to the presence of a steep slope that significantly constrains the buildable area on the 
property. They are located within the front and interior side parcel line setbacks. Stairs to the deck are 
exempt from side parcel line setbacks, provided they are no closer than 1 metre to an interior side 
parcel line, however are not exempt from the front parcel line setback.  

A development permit to address the Hazardous Lands (Steep Slopes), Lakes 100m, and Riparian Areas 
Regulation (RAR) development permit areas has been applied for (DP725-246). Staff are waiting for 
submission of the required professional reports in support of Lakes 100m and Hazardous Lands 
Development Permits. Staff have discussed the proposed development with Larissa Laderoute of Onsite 
Engineering Ltd, who indicated that siting was not a concern in regards to the steep slope, and that the 
new existing septic system, installed under DP725-188, is of sufficient capacity to support the proposed 
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office and cottage. Recommendations to address runoff are also required. The CSRD is in receipt of a 
Riparian Areas Assessment Report, and staff note that all proposed development is outside of the 
Streamside Protection and Enhancement Area.  

The applicant has provided a letter outlining their rationale for the requested variances and notes that 
the proposal is consistent with development on the abutting property to the north-west, and will address 
sight-line issues with the current diagonal parking configuration (vehicle egress and pedestrian lake 
access). There is a hydro pole blocking sight lines as well as use of the road shoulder for parking. Refer 
to “Applicants Letter_DVP701-99.pdf”. The abutting property to the south-east is developed on the 
bench above the developed area of the subject property. It is anticipated that impacts to this property 
will be minimal. Property owners within 100m of the subject property have been sent notification letters 
and have the opportunity to comment on the proposed variances. While the proposal is generally 
consistent with existing development on this property, a review of the submitted site plan and CSRD 
orthophotos indicate that the proposed development is closer to the road than the existing development 
on the north-west side (approximately 0.5 metres).  

Given the topographic constraints of the parcel, being the steep slope, the variance requests for the 
single bay attached garage, three bay carport, and rooftop deck, are supported by staff. The proposed 
garages and carport address the issue of off-street parking – currently, a parking area for up to two 
vehicles exists within the Eagle Bay Road right-of-way fronting the subject property. The proposal 
provides off-street parking for up to 6 vehicles, greater than the 3.5 parking spaces required by the 
zoning bylaw for the single family dwelling and future cottage. In addition, the applicant has also 
received an encroachment permit (refer to “MOTI Permit.pdf”) from the MOTI for the proposed 
development. Provided the proposed development site is deemed safe and suitable for the proposed 
development, the existing septic system is adequately sized, and runoff can be handled on-site, it is 
anticipated that the requested variances will not result in negative impacts on adjacent properties, 
pending approval of DP725-246 by the Manager of Development Services.  

The variance requests to site two sets of stairs within the front parcel line boundary are not justified 
however. The stairs on the northwest side of the deck represent a last minute change to the proposal 
and were previously sited in compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 701. The stairs on the southeast side of 
the deck can now be accommodated in compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 701, as the proposed attached 
garage with office and rooftop sundeck have been moved in from the interior parcel line, allowing for 
the stairs to be accommodated within the building envelope (zoning). Given the number of requested 
variances, staff can not support extraneous requests without adequate land use justification.  

 
SUMMARY: 

The property owner is proposing to vary minimum setbacks in Section 7.2.5 of Bylaw No. 701 as follows: 

1. From the front parcel line from 5 m to 1.86 m, for the southwest corner of the proposed attached 
garage with rooftop deck, 

2. From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.25 m for the southeast corner of the proposed carport with 
rooftop deck, 

3. From the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 1.14 m, for the landing on the southeast side of the 
proposed carport with rooftop deck, 

4. From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.2 m, for the stairs on the northwest side of the proposed 
attached garage with rooftop deck,  

5. From the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 1 m, for the landing on the northwest side of the 
proposed attached garage with rooftop deck, 
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6. From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.6 m, for the stairs on the southeast side of the proposed 
carport with rooftop deck. 

 

Development Services staff are recommending approval of variances 1 through 3, for the attached 
garage with rooftop deck and carport with rooftop deck.  

It is not recommended the Board approve variances 4 through 6 for the two sets of stairs (the landing 
on the southeast side of the carport with rooftop deck is considered to be part of the deck, and is 
necessary to reconfigure the stairs to comply with Zoning Bylaw No. 701.) 

Development Services staff are recommending the Board consider issuance of Development Variance 
Permit No. 701-99 (DVP701-99), variances 1 through 3 for the following reasons: 

1. The topographic constraints severely impacting the buildable area of the parcel; 
2. The requested front parcel line setback is consistent with the siting of a similar abutting garage 

and deck on the adjacent property to the north-west; 
3. The requested variances should have little to no impact on neighbouring properties and the 

proposed renovations should mitigate parking issues on the road right of way with the 
construction of two garages and carport space;  

4. The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure has issued a permit permitting the 
encroachment into the legislated 4.5 metre setback from highways; 

5. The requested variances 4 through 6 to the front parcel line for the stairs are not necessary, as 
they can be accommodated with reconfiguration within the interior lot line setback, for which 
there is a bylaw exemption. 

 
It is recommended that issuance of the proposed development variance permit be withheld until the 
proposed deck(s) receive issuance of a Hazardous Lands (Steep Slopes), Lakes 100m, and Riparian 
Areas Regulation (RAR) development permit by the Manager of Development Services.  

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

Should the Board approve the requested variances, prior to issuance of the development variance permit 
the applicant must complete an application for a Hazardous Lands (Steep Slopes), Lakes 100m, and 
Riparian Areas Regulation (RAR) development permit. Should the Manager of Development Services 
approve issuance of the development permit, the approved development variance permit will be issued 
concurrently.  

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

Written notices were mailed at least 10 days prior to the consideration of adoption of the resolution to 
issue a development variance permit, to owners and tenants in occupation of all parcels within 100 m 
of the subject property.  Owners and tenants have the opportunity to provide their input in writing. 
 
Due to special provisions regarding COVID-19, Advisory Planning Commission (APC) meetings are not 
currently being held in the CSRD. Rather than wait for APC meetings to begin again, the Electoral Area 
Director has chosen not to forward the application to the APC for comment.  
 
The property owners have been made aware of their responsibility to contact the Provincial 
Archaeological Branch regarding development and heritage sites. It is noted that the CSRD has 
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correspondence on file from the Branch indicating that the subject property has a high potential to be 
impacted by such a site. 
 
The application was referred to the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI) as an 
encroachment permit has been issued for the proposed deck. MOTI confirmed that the development as 
proposed has received an encroachment permit, however not an access permit for access spanning the 
width of the parcel.  
 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendations. 

 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation(s). 

2. Deny the Recommendation(s). 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 

 
 LIST NAME OF REPORT(S) / DOCUMENT(S) AVAILABLE FROM STAFF: 

1. Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 
2. South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

  

1.%09https:/www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-c-south-shuswap-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-725
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/south-shuswap-zoning-bylaw-no-701
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2020-07-16_Board_DS_DVP701-99_Teare.docx 

Attachments: - DVP701-99.pdf 
- BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-99.pdf 
- MOTI Permit.pdf 
- Applicants Letter_DVP701-99.pdf 
- Maps_Plans_Photos_DVP701-99.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jul 7, 2020 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Lynda Shykora 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 701-99 

 

OWNERS: Cindy Dawn Teare 

2258 Eagle Bay Road 

Blind Bay, BC   V0E 1H1 

  

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 

of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 

supplemented by this Permit.  

 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  

 

Lot 12, Section 19, Township 22, Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division, 

Yale District, Plan 9025 (PID 009-757-937), which property is more particularly shown 

outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 

 

3. Section 7.2.5 of South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 is hereby varied as follows: 

a) From the front parcel line from 5 m to 1.86 m, for the southwest corner of the 

proposed attached garage with rooftop deck, 

b) From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.25 m for the southeast corner of the 

proposed carport with rooftop deck, 

c) From the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 1.14 m, for the landing on the 

southeast side of the proposed carport with rooftop deck, 

d) From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.2 m, for the stairs on the northwest side 

of the proposed attached garage with rooftop deck,  

e) From the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 1 m, for the landing on the northwest 

side of the proposed attached garage with rooftop deck, 

f) From the front parcel line from 5 m to 2.6 m, for the stairs on the southeast side 

of the proposed carport with rooftop deck. 

 

as more particularly shown on the marked up site plan prepared by Pederson 

Drafting & Design Ltd, submitted July 7th, 2020, attached hereto as Schedule B. 

 

4. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

AUTHORIZED for ISSUANCE BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District 

Board on the 16th day of July, 2020; 

 

AND ISSUED this _______ day of__________________, 2020. 

 

 

                                        

CORPORATE OFFICER 

 

NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the subject 

property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this permit, 

the permit automatically lapses. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule A 

Location Map 

 

  
  

Subject 

Property 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

 

  Schedule B 

Site Plan and Elevation (1 of 3) 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

  Schedule B 

Site Plan and Elevation (2 of 3)  
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed variance 

to the front parcel 

line from 5 m to 

2.25 m for the 

southeast corner 

of the proposed 

carport with 

rooftop deck. 

 

Proposed variance to 

the interior side parcel 

line from 2 m to 1.14 m, 

for the landing on the 

southeast side of the 

proposed carport with 

rooftop deck. 

Proposed variance to the 

front parcel line from 5 m to 

1.86 m, for the southwest 

corner of the proposed 

attached garage and 

carport with rooftop deck. 

Proposed variance to 

the front parcel line 

from 5 m to 2.6 m, for 

the stairs on the 

southeast side of the 

proposed carport with 

rooftop deck. 

Proposed variance to 

the interior side parcel 

line from 2 m to 1 m, for 

the landing on the 

northwest side of the 

proposed attached 

garage with rooftop 

deck. 

Proposed variance to 

the front parcel line 

from 5 m to 2.2 m, for 

the stairs on the 

northwest side of the 

proposed attached 

garage with rooftop 

deck. 



DVP 701-99 

Page 6 of 6 
COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule B 

Site Plan and Elevation (3 of 3) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Proposed garage, 

carport, and rooftop deck 

shown outlined in red. 



Relevant Excerpts from  
South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 
(See Bylaw No. 701 and Bylaw No. 725 for all policies and land use regulations) 

 

 

  

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 701 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/south-shuswap-zoning-bylaw-no-701
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-c-south-shuswap-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-725


 

  
Excerpt: Bylaw No. 725 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 725 



 

 

 

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 725 
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PERMIT TO REDUCE BUILDING SETBACK LESS THAN 4.5 METRES FROM THE 
PROPERTY LINE FRONTING A PROVINCIAL PUBLIC HIGHWAY 
 
PURSUANT TO TRANSPORTATION ACT AND/OR THE INDUSTRIAL ROADS ACT AND/OR THE 
MOTOR VEHICLE ACT AND/OR AS DEFINED IN THE NISGA'A FINAL AGREEMENT AND THE 
NISGA'A FINAL AGREEMENT ACT. 
 
 BETWEEN: 
 

The Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure 
 

Salmon Arm Area Office 
Bag 100 

850C 16th Street NE 
Salmon Arm, BC  V1E 4S4 

Canada 
 

(“The Minister”) 
 
 AND: 
 

Cindy Teare    
 

 
Canada 

 
(“The Permittee”) 

 
 

 WHEREAS: 
 

A. The Minister has the authority to grant permits for the auxiliary use of highway right of way, which authority is pursuant to both the 
Transportation Act and the Industrial Roads Act, the Motor Vehicle Act, as defined in the Nisga'a Final Agreement and the Nisga'a 
Final Agreement Act; 

 
B. The Permittee has requested the Minister to issue a permit pursuant to this authority for the following purpose: 

 
The construction of a building, the location of which does not conform with British Columbia Regulation 513/04 made pursuant to 
section 90 of the Transportation Act, S.B.C. 2004, namely; to allow a reduced setback to 1.86 metre from property line within the 4.5m 
setback for the purpose of constructing a deck measuring 4.911m x 19.250m, on the front of an existing home located at 2258 Eagle 
Bay Road, in Blind Bay and legally described as PID 009-757-937, Lot 12, Sec 19, Twp 22, Rge 10, W6M, Kamloops Division of Yale, 
Plan 9025, as shown on drawing 20-026-09 prepared by Pederson Drafting & Design dated April 12, 2020. 

 
C. The Minister is prepared to issue a permit on certain terms and conditions; 

 
ACCORDINGLY, the Minister hereby grants to the Permittee a permit for the Use (as hereinafter defined) of highway right of way on the 
following terms and conditions: 
 
  

1.  This permit may be terminated at any time at the discretion of the Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure, and that the 
termination of this permit shall not give rise to any cause of action or claim of any nature whatsoever. 

2.  This permit in no way relieves the owner or occupier of the responsibility of adhering to all other legislation, including zoning, and 
other land use bylaws of a municipality or regional district. 

3.  The Permittee shall indemnify and save harmless the Ministry, its agents and employees, from and against all claims, liabilities, 
demands, losses, damages, costs and expenses, fines, penalties, assessments and levies made against or incurred, suffered or 
sustained by the Ministry, its agents and employees, or any of them at any time or times,  whether before or after the expiration 
or termination of this permit, where the same or any of them are based upon or arise out of or from anything done or omitted to 
be done by the Permittee, its employees, agents or Subcontractors, in connection with the permit. 

4.  The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure and/or the Maintenance Contractor shall not be held accountable for any 
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damage(s) to the said structure, however caused. 

5.  No additions or improvements shall be made to the said structure without prior consent of the Ministry of Transportation and 
Infrastructure. 

6.  No portion of the structure shall encroach upon the Highway right-of-way. 

7.  Should the said structure be destroyed, removed or dismantled, this permit is automatically cancelled and another permit will not 
necessarily be granted for a new similar structure. 

8.  The Permittee acknowledges that the issuance of this permit by the Minister is not a representation by the Minister that this 
permit is the only authority needed to carry out the Use.  The Permittee shall give deference to any prior permission given for 
use of the right of way in the vicinity of the permit area, shall obtain any other permission required by law, and shall comply with 
all applicable laws regardless of their legislative origin. 

9.  The Permittee will at all times indemnify and save harmless Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia, 
as represented by the Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure , and the employees, servants, and agents of the Minister 
from and against all claims, demands, losses, damages, costs, liabilities, expenses, fines, fees, penalties, assessments and 
levies, made against or incurred, suffered or sustained by any of them, at any time or times (whether before or after the 
expiration or termination of this permit) where the same or any of them are sustained in any way as a result of the Use, which 
indemnity will survive the expiration or sooner termination of this permit. 

10.  The Permittee shall make diligent attempts to determine if there are other users of the right of way in the vicinity of the 
Permittee's location whose use may be affected. It shall be the responsibility of the Permittee to contact any such users before 
exercising any of the rights granted hereunder and to attempt to reach an accommodation. 

11.  The Permittee shall be responsible for replacing any survey monuments that may be disturbed or destroyed by the Use. 
Replacement must be by a British Columbia land surveyor at the Permittee's expense. 

12.  Any damage to the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure's right-of-way as a direct result of the permitted works, shall be 
repaired and maintained by the permittee in perpetuity. 

13.  Permittee shall be responsible for locating, and for any damage to, other works within highway right-of-way. 

14.  The Permittee shall determine the location of highway right-of-way to ensure their permitted work is within Ministry jurisdiction.  
The Permittee is responsible for all trespass issues. 

15.  The Permittee may not assign any part of this Agreement without the consent, in writing, of the Minister. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The rights granted to the Permittee in this permit are to be exercised only for the purpose as defined in Recital B on page 1. 
 
 
Dated at           Salmon Arm          , British Columbia, this           28           day of            April          ,           2020           
 
 

                                         
On Behalf of the Minister 





   

   

        

    
                   

                     
               

                 
                

               
                

                 
                

                   
                  

                   
                    

               
                 

                 
              

                
  

                
                   

     
                   

                 
                  

     
                  
      
                    

                 
         

               
     

                   
   

                    
                  

          
                  





Location Map 

 

  

  

Subject 

Property 



Zoning Map 
(South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701; Lakes Zoning Bylaw No. 900) 

 

 

Subject 

Property 



Hazard Map 

 

 

  

Subject 
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Ortho Image (2018) 
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Site Plan (1 of 3) 

  



Site Plan (2 of 3)  

Requested Variances 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Proposed variance 

to the front parcel 

line from 5 m to 

2.25 m for the 

southeast corner 

of the proposed 

carport with 

rooftop deck. 

 

Proposed variance to 

the interior side parcel 

line from 2 m to 1.14 m, 

for the landing on the 

southeast side of the 

proposed carport with 

rooftop deck. 

Proposed variance to the 

front parcel line from 5 m to 

1.86 m, for the southwest 

corner of the proposed 

attached garage and 

carport with rooftop deck. 

Proposed variance to 

the front parcel line 

from 5 m to 2.6 m, for 

the stairs on the 

southeast side of the 

proposed carport with 

rooftop deck. 

Proposed variance to 

the interior side parcel 

line from 2 m to 1 m, for 

the landing on the 

northwest side of the 

proposed attached 

garage with rooftop 

deck. 

Proposed variance to 

the front parcel line 

from 5 m to 2.2 m, for 

the stairs on the 

northwest side of the 

proposed attached 

garage with rooftop 

deck. 



Site Plan (3 of 3) 
Recommended Variances 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Proposed variance 

to the front parcel 

line from 5 m to 

2.25 m for the 

southeast corner 

of the proposed 

carport with 

rooftop deck. 

 

Proposed variance to 

the interior side parcel 

line from 2 m to 1.14 m, 

for the landing on the 

southeast side of the 

proposed carport with 

rooftop deck. 

Proposed variance to the 

front parcel line from 5 m to 

1.86 m, for the southwest 

corner of the proposed 

attached garage and 

carport with rooftop deck. 



Elevation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Proposed garage, 

carport, rooftop deck, 

and stairs requiring 

variances shown outlined 

in red. 

Stairs; not 

recommended for 

approval 



Photos (1 of 2)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Abutting development 

consistent with 

proposal 

Hydro Pole 

Existing Single Family 

Dwelling  



Photo (2 of 2) 

 

Steep slope impacting 

buildable area  

Abutting development 

located on bench 

above 
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